Presented by:The ManagerPresented:01/30/2023Drafted by:B. Brown

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 3018

A Resolution in Support of Transportation Alternative Program Funding for the Lemon Creek Multimodal Path and Supporting Matching Funds for this Eligible Project.

WHEREAS, the Alaska Department of Transportation & Public Facilities (DOT&PF) sponsors the Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP), which provides funding for a variety of generally smaller-scale transportation projects such as pedestrian and bicycle facilities, construction of turnouts, overlooks, and viewing areas, community improvements, environmental mitigation related to stormwater and habitat connectivity, recreational trails, safe routes to school projects, and vulnerable road user safety assessments; and

WHEREAS, DOT&PF administers the TAP through a competitive grant process and the City and Borough of Juneau has submitted an application for TAP Funding for the Lemon Creek Multimodal Path; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau's Lemon Creek Plan was finalized in 2018 and included the Lemon Creek Multimodal Path as an accessible improvement that will be usable by all kinds of people in all kinds of ways including recreating, cultural activities, neighborhood access, and community reconnection; and

WHEREAS, the Lemon Creek Multimodal Path will be a complex project involving multiple elements of transportation and recreational infrastructure, and funds are urgently needed to support the planning, design, and construction of this multi-phase project; and

WHEREAS, CBJ has allocated \$1,100,000 of Capital Improvement Funding for the Lemon Creek Multimodal Path Project, and an additional \$1,500,000 may be available for the project from an extension of the 1% sales tax approved by the people of Juneau in the 2022 municipal election; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau Assembly and the Community Development Department have allocated significant resources to the Lemon Creek Multimodal Path Project and intend to allocate further resources to the project in the future; and

WHEREAS, TAP Grant Funding may be used for planning, design, and construction of eligible activities and the Lemon Creek Multimodal Path Project will help provide recreational opportunities, transportation enhancements, and improve the quality of life for residents of the Lemon Creek Neighborhood and all of Juneau; and WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau Systemic Racism Review Committee has considered the past inequitable allocation of resources that has deprived the Lemon Creek Neighborhood of many of the same improvements and amenities, which are enjoyed by the people of Juneau residing in other neighborhoods and areas of Alaska's Capital City; and

WHEREAS, TAP Grant Funding will help make it possible for the scope of work to include comprehensive planning of the Lemon Creek Multimodal Path Project in a way that maximizes community and neighborhood input, so the resulting path will best serve the people who will use it the most, while enhancing the neighborhood for all and protecting fish and wildlife habitat.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. The City and Borough of Juneau seeks TAP Grant Funding for the first phase of the Lemon Creek Multimodal Path, and funding in the amount of \$3,000,000.

Section 2. The City and Borough of Juneau acknowledges the requirement for a minimum 9.03% local match for TAP Grant Funding, and, in accordance with Alaska law on encumbering funds in future fiscal years, intends to commit to providing matching funds in the amount of \$1,000,000, or 25% of the current project budget, as a local match in the event of successful completion of the TAP Grant Funding process.

Section 3. The City and Borough of Juneau intends to operate and maintain the Lemon Creek Multimodal Path upon construction.

Section 4. A successful application for and subsequent receipt of TAP Grant funds is an essential component of the budgetary planning and execution process for the Lemon Creek Multimodal Path Project.

Section 5. The City and Borough of Juneau encourages the TAP Statewide Project Evaluation Board to allocate \$3,000,000 to the Lemon Creek Multimodal Path in order to make it possible for this important project to become a reality as soon as possible.

Section 6. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately after its adoption.

Adopted this 30th day of January 2023.

Beth A. Weldon, Mayor

Attest:

Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk